



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUSAN A. MARTINEZ, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 4128-VCP
 :
 REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION :
 a Delaware Corporation, as successor in :
 interest to AMSOUTH BANCORPORATION, :
 a Delaware Corporation, :
 :
 Defendant. :

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Patricia L. Enerio (# 3728)
1116 N. West Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

BARNETT, BOLT, KIRKWOOD
LONG & MCBRIDE
Robert S. Bolt
David M. Hemeyer
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 253-2020

Dated: January 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT 2

 II. MARTINEZ IS ENTITLED TO ADVANCEMENT OF HER
 FEES BEFORE THE CASE IS DECIDED ON ITS MERITS 3

 III. MARTINEZ’S CLAIMS ARE NOT UNREASONABLE
 NOR HAVE THEY BEEN BROUGHT IN BAD FAITH 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bergonzi v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22407303 (Del. Ch.).....	4
<i>Deal v. Consumer Programs, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1225 (8th Cir.2006)	7, 8
<i>Delta and Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch.).....	6
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	5
<i>Fuisz v. Biovail Techs., Ltd.</i> , 2000 WL 1277369 (Del. Ch.).....	4
<i>Gerow v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 308 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	2, 4
<i>Jackson Walker L.L.P. v. Spira Footware, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2487256 (Del. Ch.).....	2
<i>Judah v. Delaware Trust Co.</i> , 378 A.2d 624 (Del. 1977).....	2
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	5
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7
<i>Miller v. U.S. Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 607 (D. Md. 2005)	7
<i>Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Senior Tour Players 207 Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Golftown 207 Holding Co., LLC</i> , 853 A.2d 124 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	4
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	5
<i>Tanzer v. Int’l Gen. Indus., Inc.</i> , 402 A.2d 382 (Del. Ch. 1979)	2
<i>United Rentals, Inc., v. Ram Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	2
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	2
 <u>STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	4
